

## Government of West Bengal

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Jalasampad Bhavan, 3rd Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091.

No. 437-IW-11012(35)/2/2022

## Dated: 20.02.2023

## **NOTIFICATION**

The Governor, in the interest of public service and in pursuance of extant Recruitment Rules issued by the Dept. vide it's notification no. 71 dtd. 04.06.1969, is pleased to appoint Sri Mayuraksha Bardhan, presently posted as Deputy Director(Hydraulics), R.R.I. on the basis of promotion to the single-post cadre of Director, River Research Institute, West Bengal in the pay level-21 of Rs. 1,23,100/- - Rs. 1,91,800/- of WBS(ROPA)'19 so as to fill-up the said vacant post which was officiated upon till now as an additional charge by the Director, Dam Safety Organization, I.&W. Dte.

The said promotion will take effect from the date of his joining to the said post and the instant notification is issued after necessary approval of competent appointing authority for the said post following the recommendation of the PSC vide their memo no. III/41-PSC/1S-95/2022 dtd. 06.02.2023.

By order of the Governor,



Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No. 437/1(9)-IW-11012(35)/2/2022 Dated: 20.02.2023

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to :

- 1. Pr. Accountant General (A.&E.), W.B., Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-700001.
- 2. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge, I.&W. Dept.
- 3. Sr. P.S. to Principal Secretary, I.&W. Dept.
- 4. P.A. to Secretary, I.&W. Dept.
- 5. Chief Engineer (Design & Research), I.&W. Dte.
- 6. Director, Dam Safety Organization, I.&W. Dte. now officiating as Director, R.R.I.
  - He is requested to hand over the charge to Sri Bardhan.
- 7. Treasury Officer, Kalyani Treasury, Dist.-Nadia.
- 8. Sri Mayuraksha Bardhan, Deputy Director (Hyd.), R.R.I.
  - He is requested to take over the charge at an early date.
- The Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell
  - with the request to upload the order in this Department's website.

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

agral &